

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term 2021

No.

ALEX RAMOS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

JOHN F. MURPHY
WILLIAM H. THEIS*
FEDERAL DEFENDER
PROGRAM
55 East Monroe St., Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 621-8300
william_theis@fd.org

*Counsel of Record
December 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
ORDER BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. There is a clear Circuit split on the question raised in the petition.....	14
II. The decision below is incorrect.....	15
III. The issue decided below is important and recurring.	25
IV. This case presents an ideal vehicle.	25
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

Appendix.....following page 27

Order of the Seventh Circuit 1a

Order of the district court3a

Opinion of the Seventh Circuit.....5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 8 (2010)	24
<i>Bryant v. United States</i> , — U.S. —, 2021 WL 5763101 (U.S. Dec. 6, 2021)	22
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	6
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017)	29
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	28, 31
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	13
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	29
<i>Ramos v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 1094 (2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 12 F.4th 255 (3d Cir. 2021)	18
<i>United States v. Aruda</i> , 993 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 999 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Brooker</i> , 2011 WL 11068864 (2d Cir. Dec. 22, 2011)	24
<i>United States v. Brooker</i> , 976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 996 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Gunn</i> , 980 F.3d 1178 (7th Cir. 2020)	16, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Jarvis</i> , 999 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 997 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	21

<i>United States v. Maumau</i> , 993 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020).....	18, 22, 31
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 992 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 363 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 1998 WL 214737 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 27, 1998)	10
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 2006 WL 2710664 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 2017 WL 4224651 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 2020 WL 3077593 (N.D. Ill. June 10, 2020)	16, 25
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 2020 WL 7663884 (7th Cir. Nov. 20, 2020)	15, 25
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 2021 WL 1020998 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 17, 2021)	16, 25
<i>United States v. Shkambi</i> , 993 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>United States v. Thacker</i> , 4 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 109.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	3, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	11
28 U.S.C. §994(t).....	17
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010.....	31
First Step Act of 2018.....	<i>passim</i>
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984.....	9
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13.....	23
